## RESOLUTION NO. 1991-39

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF DIALYSIS PATIENTS

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Department of Human Services (Human Services) has clients who are Medicaid patients that require treatment at the Community Dialysis Center (CDC) located at 11717 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Human Services desires to enter into an agreement whereby the GCRTA will transport clients of Human Services to and from the CDC at the expense of Human Services; and

WHEREAS, Human Services desires to utilize the expertise and capacity of GCRTA in order to carry out the necessary transportation services; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA has proposed to provide such transportation services in a manner acceptable to the Human Services; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is subject to UMTA approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1: That the General Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the Cuyahoga County Department of Human Services providing for the transportation of Human Services' dialysis patients/clients at the expense of Human Services.

Section 2: That the General Manager is authorized to execute and sign any and all instruments necessary to the execution of the agreement.

Section 3: That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: February 19 , 1991

General Manager and Secretary-Treasurer